

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PEABODY WESTERN COAL CO.  
and PEABODY COAL COMPANY, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF  
NEW MEXICO AND *AMICI CURIAE*  
STATES OF ARIZONA, COLORADO, MONTANA,  
OKLAHOMA, OREGON AND UTAH  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

PATRICIA A. MADRID  
Attorney General of the  
State of New Mexico

ANDREA R. BUZZARD  
Assistant Attorney General  
of New Mexico  
*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508  
(505) 827-6039

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of New Mexico*

*Submitted also on behalf  
of Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

MARK SHURTLEFF  
Utah Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
Utah State Office Complex  
East Office Building, Suite 320  
P.O. Box 142320  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2320

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Colorado Attorney General  
1525 Sherman Street, 5th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON  
Attorney General of Oklahoma  
2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 112  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105-4894

HARDY MEYERS  
Attorney General  
State of Oregon  
1162 Court St. N.E.  
Salem, Oregon 97301

MIKE MCGRATH  
Attorney General of Montana  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, Montana 59620-1401

TERRY GODDARD  
Attorney General  
State of Arizona  
1275 West Washington  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> STATE OF NEW MEXICO .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) prohibits suit by the EEOC against a governmental entity. Allowing the EEOC to join a governmental entity, in this case, the Navajo Nation, under Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 contravenes this prohibition.....	4
A. The plain language of 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) prohibits suit by the EEOC against a governmental entity, whether by joinder under Rule 19 or otherwise.....	4
B. It is especially important in this case that the United States Attorney General be accorded his lawful and exclusive authority and discretion to decide whether to litigate against the Navajo Nation with respect to its employment preference law and its mining leases, which embody that preference. It is equally important that, in all cases involving governments, such as the individual States, the United States Attorney General be accorded this exclusive authority, as Congress has ordained.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## Cases:

<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	4
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1098 (2000) .....	18
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 820 (2002) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Eldredge v. Carpenters 46 Northern California Counties Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee</i> , 440 F. Supp. 506 (N.D. Cal. 1977) .....	9
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Elgin Teachers Assn</i> , 658 F. Supp. 624 (N.D. Ill. 1987) .....	11, 12
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Oak Park Teachers' Ass'n</i> , 45 Fair Empl. Prac. Cases 444, 1985 WL 5220 (N.D. Ill. 1985) .....	12
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	4, 16
<i>Manygoats v. Atkinson Trading Co., Inc.</i> , No. SC-CV-62-2000 (Navajo 08/12/2003) .....	6
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone and Telegraph, Co.</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	16
<i>Minor v. Northville Public Schools</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1185 (E.D. Mich. 1985) .....	11
<i>Taylor v. Alabama Intertribal Council Title IV</i> , 261 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1066 (2002) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. American Federation of Teachers, Local # 571</i> , 761 F. Supp. 536 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....	13, 14
<i>U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Illinois State Tollway Authority</i> , 800 F.2d 656 (7th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Great Northern</i> , 343 U.S. 562 (1952).....	4
<i>Yashenko v. Harrah’s NC Casino Co., LLC</i> , 352 F. Supp.2d 653 (W.D. N.C. 2005) .....	7
 STATUTES:	
15 N.N.C. §§ 601-619.....	2
15 N.N.C. § 602 .....	2
15 N.N.C. § 604 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(i).....	7, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....	9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(2) .....	10
 RULES:	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.23(b) .....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1601.27 .....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1601.29.....	10
Fed. R. C. P. 19 .....	<i>passim</i>
